17
TM
Type FE1 Explosion-Proof Electric Unit Heaters
FE1 Explosion-Proof Electric Air Heaters
FE1 heaters are CE Marked & ATEX Approved to
Directive 94/9/EC for use in hazardous locations. They
are designed for dry indoor industrial applications such as
oil refineries, petrochemical plants, pulp and paper mills,

3-YEAR
WARRANTY
Model Coding
FE1 220 1 50 126     T
MODEL
SERIES
1st GENERATION
HEATER
VOLTAGE
220V
230V
240V
380V
400V
415V
440V
480V
PHASE
1
3
HERTZ
50
60
HEATER KILOWATTS
025 - 2.5  kW 100 - 10.0 kW
028 - 2.8 kW 125 - 12.5 kW
030 - 3.0 kW 126 - 12.6 kW
037 - 3.7 kW 138 - 13.8 kW
042 - 4.2 kW 139 - 13.9 kW
046 - 4.6 kW 149 - 14.9 kW
050 - 5.0 kW 150 - 15.0 kW
063 - 6.3 kW 167 - 16.7 kW
069 - 6.9 kW 185 - 18.5 kW
075 - 7.5 kW
084 - 8.4 kW
093 - 9.3 kW
200 - 20.0kW
209 - 20.9 kW
224 - 22.4 kW
231 - 23.1 kW
OPTIONS
T - Built-in thermostat
POCC CA. HO02 B01196
18
TM

Conduit Material Heavy wall, 3.1 mm (0.122 in.) steel.
Overpressure Protection Preset 690 kPa (100 psig) pressure relief valve, aluminum body, no serviceable parts.
Operational Temperature Limitations -20°C to 40°C
Storage Limitations -45°C to 80°C, short term to 150°C (302°F) maximum 16 hours continuous. Do not
immerse in water. Do not store in areas exposed to rain or snow.
General Specifications for all FE1 Models
19
TM
Type FE1 Explosion-Proof Electric Unit Heaters
Performance Data for FE1 60 Hertz
ITS07ATEXQ5657         II 2 G, Ex d IIB T3 Zone 1
Notes:
1. To order a heater with a built-in room thermostat, add a “T” suffix to model number.
2. Heater is functioning normally if at rated voltage the amp draw is within 10% of the value in this table.
ºF ºC
FE112-220160-2.5 220 2.5 8,550 1 11.4 14.4 8.0
FE112-220160-4.2 220 4.2 14,350 1 19.1 25.0 13.9
FE112-220160-6.3 220 6.3 21,500 1 28.6 22.5 12.5
FE112-220160-8.4 220 8.4 28,700 1 38.2 30.3 16.9
FE116-220160-12.6 220 12.6 43,050 1 57.3 21.9 12.2
FE112-230160-2.8 230 2.8 9,550 1 12.0 15.7 8.7
FE112-230160-4.6 230 4.6 15,700 1 20.0 27.3 15.2
FE112-230160-6.9 230 6.9 23,550 1 29.9 24.6 13.7
FE112-230160-9.2 230 9.2 31,400 1 39.9 33.2 18.4
FE116-230160-13.8 230 13.8 47,150 1 59.9 23.9 13.3
FE112-240160-3.0 240 3.0 10,250 1 12.4 17.1 9.5
FE112-240160-5.0 240 5.0 17,100 1 20.8 29.8 16.5
FE112-240160-7.5 240 7.5 25,600 1 31.2 26.8 14.9
FE112-240160-10.0 240 10.0 34,150 1 41.7 36.1 20.1
FE116-240160-15.0 240 15.0 51,250 1 62.5 26.1 14.5
FE112-380360-2.5 380 2.5 8,550 3 3.8 14.3 7.9
FE112-380360-4.2 380 4.2 14,350 3 6.4 24.9 13.8
FE112-380360-6.3 380 6.3 21,500 3 9.6 22.4 12.5
FE112-380360-8.4 380 8.4 28,700 3 12.8 30.2 16.8
FE116-380360-12.5 380 12.5 42,700 3 19.0 21.8 12.1
FE116-380360-16.7 380 16.7 57,050 3 25.4 29.3 16.3
FE120-380360-20.9 380 20.9 71,400 3 31.8 17.8 9.9
FE112-400360-2.8 400 2.8 9,550 3 4.1 15.8 8.8
FE112-400360-4.6 400 4.6 15,700 3 6.6 27.6 15.3
FE112-400360-6.9 400 6.9 23,550 3 10.0 24.8 13.8
FE112-400360-9.3 400 9.3 31,750 3 13.4 33.4 18.6
FE116-400360-13.9 400 13.9 47,450 3 20.1 24.1 13.4
FE116-400360-18.5 400 18.5 63,200 3 26.7 32.5 18.1
FE120-400360-23.1 400 23.1 78,900 3 33.3 19.7 11.0
FE112-415360-3.7 415 3.7 12,650 3 5.1 22.2 12.3
FE112-415360-7.5 415 7.5 25,600 3 10.4 27.0 15.0
FE116-415360-14.9 415 14.9 50,900 3 20.7 26.3 14.6
FE120-415360-22.4 415 22.4 76,500 3 31.2 19.2 10.7
FE112-440360-4.2 440 4.2 14,350 3 5.5 25.0 13.9
FE112-440360-8.4 440 8.4 28,700 3 11.0 30.3 16.9
FE116-440360-12.6 440 12.6 43,050 3 16.5 22.8 12.7
FE116-440360-16.8 440 16.8 57,400 3 22.0 29.5 16.4
FE120-440360-21.0 440 21.0 71,700 3 27.6 17.9 9.9
FE112-480360-3.0 480 3.0 10,250 3 3.6 17.1 9.5
FE112-480360-5.0 480 5.0 17,100 3 6.0 29.8 16.5
FE112-480360-7.5 480 7.5 25,600 3 9.0 26.8 14.9
FE112-480360-10.0 480 10.0 34,150 3 12.0 36.1 20.1
FE116-480360-15.0 480 15.0 51,250 3 18.0 26.1 14.5
FE116-480360-20.0 480 20.0 68,300 3 24.1 35.1 19.5
MODEL VOLTAGE
(V)
NOMINAL
WATTAGE

VO
LT
48
0
VO
LT
20
TM
Explosion-Proof Electric Unit Heaters Type FE1
Performance Data for FE1 50 Hertz
ITS07ATEXQ5657         II 2 G, EEx d IIB T3 Zone 1
Notes:
1. To order a heater with a built-in room thermostat, add a “T” suffix to model number.
2. Heater is functioning normally if at rated voltage the amp draw is within 10% of the value in this table.
ºF ºC
FE112-220150-2.5 220 2.5 8,550 1 11.4 18.0 10.0
FE112-220150-4.2 220 4.2 14,350 1 19.1 31.3 17.4
FE112-220150-6.3 220 6.3 21,500 1 28.6 27.4 15.2
FE112-220150-8.4 220 8.4 28,700 1 38.2 36.8 20.5
FE116-220150-12.6 220 12.6 43,050 1 57.3 26.4 14.7
FE112-230150-2.8 230 2.8 9,550 1 12.0 19.6 10.9
FE112-230150-4.6 230 4.6 15,700 1 20.0 34.2 19.0
FE112-230150-6.9 230 6.9 23,550 1 29.9 29.9 16.6
FE112-230150-9.2 230 9.2 31,400 1 39.9 40.3 22.4
FE116-230150-13.8 230 13.8 47,150 1 59.9 28.9 16.1
FE112-240150-3.0 240 3.0 10,250 1 12.4 21.4 11.9
FE112-240150-5.0 240 5.0 17,100 1 20.8 37.2 20.7
FE112-240150-7.5 240 7.5 25,600 1 31.2 32.6 18.1
FE112-240150-10.0 240 10.0 34,150 1 41.7 43.8 24.4
FE116-240150-15.0 240 15.0 51,250 1 62.5 31.4 17.5
FE112-380350-2.5 380 2.5 8,550 3 3.8 17.9 10.0
FE112-380350-4.2 380 4.2 14,350 3 6.4 31.1 17.3
FE112-380350-6.3 380 6.3 21,500 3 9.6 27.2 15.1
FE112-380350-8.4 380 8.4 28,700 3 12.8 36.6 20.4
FE116-380350-12.5 380 12.5 42,700 3 19.0 26.3 14.6
FE116-380350-16.7 380 16.7 57,050 3 25.4 35.4 19.7
FE120-380350-20.9 380 20.9 71,400 3 31.8 21.4 11.9
FE112-400350-2.8 400 2.8 9,550 3 4.1 19.8 11.0
FE112-400350-4.6 400 4.6 15,700 3 6.6 34.5 19.2
FE112-400350-6.9 400 6.9 23,550 3 10.0 30.2 16.8
FE112-400350-9.3 400 9.3 31,750 3 13.4 40.6 22.6
FE116-400350-13.9 400 13.9 47,450 3 20.1 29.1 16.2
FE116-400350-18.5 400 18.5 63,200 3 26.7 39.2 21.8
FE120-400350-23.1 400 23.1 78,900 3 33.3 23.7 13.1
FE112-415350-3.7 415 3.7 12,650 3 5.1 27.8 16.3
FE112-415350-7.5 415 7.5 25,600 3 10.4 32.7 18.9
FE116-415350-14.9 415 14.9 50,900 3 20.7 31.7 18.1
FE120-415350-22.4 415 22.4 76,500 3 31.2 23.0 13.1
FE112-440350-4.2 440 4.2 14,350 3 5.5 31.3 17.4
FE112-440350-8.4 440 8.4 28,700 3 11.0 36.8 20.5
FE116-440350-12.6 440 12.6 43,050 3 16.5 27.5 15.3
FE116-440350-16.8 440 16.8 57,400 3 22.0 35.6 19.8
FE120-440350-21.0 440 21.0 71,700 3 27.6 21.5 11.9
FE112-480350-3.0 480 3.0 10,250 3 3.6 21.4 11.9
FE112-480350-5.0 480 5.0 17,100 3 6.0 37.2 20.7
FE112-480350-7.5 480 7.5 25,600 3 9.0 32.6 18.1
FE112-480350-10.0 480 10.0 34,150 3 12.0 43.8 24.4
FE116-480350-15.0 480 15.0 51,250 3 18.0 31.4 17.5
FE116-480350-20.0 480 20.0 68,300 3 24.1 42.4 23.6
22
0
VO
LT